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manufacturers photometric inhouse or independent
lab tests with data supplied by lamp manufacturers.

These drawings are for conceptual use only
and are not intended for construction. Values
represented are an approximation generated from
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Luminaire Schedule
Symbol Qty Label Arrangement Lum. Lumens

Calculation Summary
Label

LLF Description Lum. Watts Arr. Watts Total Watts

CalcType Units Avg

7

Max Min Avg/Min Max/Min
CalcPts_2 Illuminance Lux

CPL316 SINGLE 2300 0.900 CPL316 Gen 3 - 22.3w Perimeter 22.24 22.24

1.24 25.88 0.00 N.A.

155.68

N.A.
4 to 1 Ave-Min_D Illuminance Lux 4.65 25.88 0.31 15.00 83.48
4 to 1 Max-Min_D Illuminance Lux 12.74 25.88 6.49 1.96 3.99

Not to Scale

Black = Values 4:1 Ave/Min of Total Calculated Area Red = Values = 0

Cyan = Values > 0, But < 4:1 Ave/Min of Total Calculated AreaGreen = Values 4:1 Max/Min of Total Calculated Area
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Comments:
1)  Lux Values Shown are at grade
2)  Lux Values shown take into account a 10% reduction in Test data taken at 17V DC
3)  Lux Values Grid Spacing is 1 Meter
4)  Fixture Mounting height off grade 4.1 meters.
5)  Fixture Spacing 6 meters

MH: 4.1

CPL316

MH: 4.1

CPL316CPL316

MH: 4.1 MH: 4.1

CPL316CPL316

MH: 4.1 MH: 4.1

CPL316CPL316

MH: 4.1

2.55 0.010.981.161.351.511.621.792.052.28 0.702.44 0.592.933.173.343.453.363.473.793.924.004.01 2.49 0.06

0.05

0.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.030.83 0.054.13 0.070.090.110.140.170.210.260.320.400.49 0.040.49 2.282.051.791.621.511.351.160.980.83 3.840.59 2.550.400.320.260.210.170.140.110.090.070.06 0.70 4.01 0.014.204.214.183.963.964.184.214.204.132.49 3.842.44 4.003.923.793.473.363.453.343.172.93 3.883.88

3.34

0.01

3.173.203.023.053.303.343.353.34 3.023.13 2.723.353.343.303.053.023.203.173.113.022.72 3.13 1.47 0.280.340.410.500.590.690.810.951.103.11 1.322.64 1.651.811.971.902.012.332.502.642.742.63 1.200.01 0.080.070.050.040.040.030.020.020.02 2.630.01 0.150.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.01

0.02 0.95

0.03

2.502.332.011.901.971.811.651.471.320.10 1.100.12 0.810.690.590.500.410.340.280.230.19 2.741.20

0.01

0.05

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.02

0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.04 0.01

0.15 1.381.191.000.830.690.570.470.380.300.01 0.19

0.07

0.120.100.080.060.050.040.030.030.020.02 0.24

5.87 4.294.504.745.015.105.275.535.605.71 0.045.81 3.546.025.996.016.085.985.986.086.015.996.02 5.85 0.99

2.02

0.080.110.130.170.210.270.340.430.543.89 0.823.62 1.191.401.651.912.212.472.662.913.24 0.050.67

0.24 0.020.030.030.040.050.060.080.100.121.85 0.19 0.010.300.380.470.570.690.831.001.191.381.60 0.15

0.01

0.15

0.020.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.01

0.02

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.012.02

0.01

4.19 5.085.065.024.824.774.884.824.734.61 1.604.19 4.914.013.823.583.173.012.992.732.482.20

0.04

4.33 4.61 2.202.482.732.993.013.173.583.824.014.195.07 4.334.91 4.734.824.884.774.825.025.065.085.071.85 4.19

0.00

2.09

0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.01 0.02

0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01 0.17 0.800.710.630.560.520.470.400.350.300.02 0.21

0.02

0.140.120.100.080.070.060.050.040.030.03 0.25

2.01 1.171.191.151.241.471.611.691.691.60 0.021.87 0.862.052.001.871.892.062.162.172.091.94

0.23

1.66 0.20

0.94

0.030.030.040.050.060.070.080.100.121.09 0.170.98 0.240.290.350.410.480.570.650.700.77 0.020.14

0.06 0.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.030.030.40 0.05 0.010.070.080.100.120.140.170.210.250.300.88 0.04

0.01

3.51

0.040.030.030.020.020.020.020.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.000.00

0.000.010.010.010.47

0.01

1.61 1.661.561.561.661.741.731.641.521.50 0.351.64 1.641.481.331.281.331.351.291.171.000.92

2.17

1.58 1.35 0.520.560.630.710.800.880.940.940.921.001.74 1.291.73 1.331.281.331.481.611.641.581.501.520.94 1.17

1.45

1.94

2.402.112.032.172.122.001.861.57 2.551.54 2.541.341.211.060.950.880.790.680.580.490.42 1.46 2.69 2.122.172.032.112.402.502.552.542.362.50 2.620.24 2.702.662.442.442.662.702.692.622.382.36 2.38

0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.35

0.02

0.01

0.020.030.040.040.050.070.080.100.12

5.85

0.02

0.02 1.570.190.160.130.110.090.070.060.050.040.00 0.030.01 0.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.280.03

0.07 0.480.410.350.290.240.200.170.140.120.01 0.08 0.700.060.050.040.030.030.020.020.020.01

2.00

0.10 1.61 2.162.061.891.872.002.052.011.871.661.600.57 1.690.65 1.471.241.151.191.171.090.980.860.770.01 1.69

0.68 0.090.110.130.160.190.240.280.350.42

0.01

0.58 0.050.790.880.951.061.211.341.451.541.46

0.19

0.49 0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.00

0.000.010.010.010.07 0.010.06 0.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.030.041.86 0.01

0.029.87

0.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.020.020.030.030.040.050.070.090.110.14 0.01

0.07 1.140.860.660.510.390.300.230.180.140.01 0.08

0.32

0.050.040.030.030.020.020.020.010.010.01 0.11

10.93 9.559.8710.1710.4010.5410.6410.7410.8310.91 0.1910.94 8.3910.9310.9410.9410.9110.8310.7410.6410.5410.40

0.02

10.94 3.87

2.10

0.420.550.710.941.221.521.912.282.739.16 3.588.81 4.224.605.195.936.506.867.217.527.95 0.253.17

1.40 0.080.110.140.180.230.300.390.510.665.60 1.14 0.041.722.102.502.913.303.603.924.264.711.40 0.86 0.01

5.87

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.07 0.010.05 0.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.035.90 0.015.90 9.349.058.858.728.428.097.757.226.81 5.016.22 9.605.605.014.714.263.923.603.302.912.50

9.55

6.56 9.50 6.226.566.817.227.758.098.428.728.859.059.41 9.419.50 9.609.519.549.709.679.679.709.549.511.72 9.34

2.05

10.17

7.516.865.945.164.514.103.743.37 8.372.46 8.921.651.291.010.760.580.440.330.250.190.15 2.91 12.12 12.1212.3912.5812.6212.5012.3312.3312.5012.627.97 12.390.07 12.0212.0712.0311.7811.3610.8210.4210.209.899.43 12.58

0.26 0.020.020.030.030.040.050.070.090.11

0.11

0.19 0.010.340.450.590.791.051.361.762.162.603.06 0.15

0.01 12.030.050.040.030.030.020.020.020.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.090.01

0.02 0.250.190.140.110.080.070.050.040.03

0.01

0.02 0.550.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

12.02

0.03 3.87 9.168.818.397.957.527.216.866.505.935.190.32 4.220.42 3.583.172.732.281.911.521.220.940.71

0.01

4.60

7.97 2.052.462.913.373.744.104.515.165.94 0.017.51 1.018.378.929.439.8910.2010.4210.8211.3611.78

0.02

6.86 0.07 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.031.65 0.051.29 0.090.110.150.190.250.330.440.580.7612.07 0.04

2.57

0.89

5.465.155.054.624.244.093.773.34 6.012.95 6.222.251.961.651.391.180.960.780.620.490.38 3.21 7.07 6.516.496.616.906.886.947.096.946.965.90 7.070.18 7.176.966.947.096.946.886.906.616.496.51 7.17

0.06 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.03

0.30

0.05 0.010.080.100.120.160.200.260.330.420.54

0.02

0.04

0.01 5.900.140.110.090.070.060.050.040.030.02

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.240.02

0.04 0.540.430.340.270.210.170.130.110.080.01 0.05 0.990.040.030.020.020.020.010.010.010.01

6.22

0.07 3.54

0.06

5.715.605.535.275.105.014.744.504.290.67 3.620.82 3.242.912.662.472.211.911.651.401.190.01 3.89

2.95 0.380.490.620.780.961.181.391.651.96

0.01

2.57 0.183.213.343.774.094.244.625.055.155.46

1.13

2.25 0.02

0.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.30 0.020.24 0.020.030.040.050.060.070.090.110.146.01 0.01

7.26

0.69

4.034.404.504.935.175.506.026.32 3.317.07 2.957.547.958.118.298.488.448.528.728.708.73 6.68 0.28 0.020.030.030.040.050.060.080.100.133.64 0.228.67 0.360.470.600.781.011.271.541.892.212.58 0.170.28 2.952.582.211.891.541.271.010.780.60 8.810.36 4.030.220.170.130.100.080.060.050.040.030.03 0.47 7.26 0.018.818.738.708.728.528.448.488.298.113.31 7.543.64 7.076.686.326.025.505.174.934.504.40 8.677.95

7.74 8.007.947.978.087.957.958.087.977.945.11 7.81 7.797.797.577.427.336.956.726.596.185.88

0.02

8.00 5.11 1.361.631.942.242.602.973.313.673.954.177.81 4.777.74 5.625.886.186.596.726.957.337.427.574.77 4.550.01 0.040.030.020.020.020.010.010.010.01 5.620.01 0.080.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

5.81

0.01 0.89 4.554.173.953.673.312.972.602.241.941.630.05 1.130.06 0.690.540.420.330.260.200.160.120.10

0.02

1.36

0.01 0.170.030.020.020.020.020.010.010.01 0.040.01 0.040.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.01 0.11

0.05

0.170.170.160.150.130.130.130.130.03 0.12

0.00

0.100.100.090.080.080.070.060.060.050.05 0.13

0.15 0.070.080.090.100.110.120.120.130.14 0.000.15 0.050.150.160.170.190.200.200.200.210.220.23 0.15 0.01

0.18

0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.07 0.010.06 0.020.020.020.020.030.030.030.040.05 0.000.01

0.010.17

0.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.02 0.01

0.01 0.050.050.040.040.030.030.030.020.020.00 0.02

0.03

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.02

0.21 0.170.180.200.200.200.200.200.210.22 0.020.21 0.170.210.210.220.220.210.200.200.200.200.20 0.22 0.10

0.24

0.040.040.050.050.060.060.070.080.080.17 0.100.17 0.110.120.130.130.130.130.130.150.16 0.030.09

0.26

0.24

0.300.310.320.310.300.290.290.29 0.310.28 0.320.250.250.240.240.230.210.190.180.180.18 0.29 0.24 0.150.150.160.170.180.180.180.190.210.30 0.240.15 0.250.250.260.280.290.290.290.290.300.31 0.23

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.00 0.17

0.00

0.01

0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00 0.04 0.110.150.140.120.110.100.090.080.080.070.01 0.050.01 0.040.030.030.030.020.020.020.020.01 0.160.06

0.08 0.150.150.150.150.140.130.120.120.110.02 0.09 0.190.070.070.060.050.050.040.030.030.03

0.14

0.10 0.24

0.07

0.240.250.260.260.260.250.250.260.260.16 0.250.17 0.240.240.240.230.220.210.200.200.200.02 0.26

0.03 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.02

0.02

0.03 0.010.040.040.050.060.070.080.080.090.10

0.24

0.03

0.00 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.00

0.01

0.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.010.12

0.01

0.12

0.01

0.130.130.130.130.130.130.130.13 0.120.12 0.120.120.120.120.110.110.100.100.100.090.09 0.12 0.08 0.050.060.060.060.070.070.070.080.080.12 0.080.08 0.090.090.100.100.100.110.110.120.120.12 0.080.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.00 0.080.00 0.010.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.05

0.00 0.04 0.040.080.080.070.070.070.060.060.060.050.01 0.040.01 0.040.030.030.030.030.020.020.020.01 0.080.05

0.05 0.080.080.080.070.070.070.070.070.070.02 0.06 0.090.050.050.050.040.040.030.030.030.03

0.05

0.06 0.11 0.090.100.100.100.100.100.110.110.110.110.08 0.110.09 0.110.110.110.100.100.100.100.100.090.02 0.11

0.01 0.000.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.03

0.01 0.000.010.020.020.020.030.030.030.030.04

0.01

0.01

0.00 0.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.04

0.01

0.05

0.01

0.020.020.020.030.030.030.040.04 0.010.05 0.010.060.070.070.080.080.090.090.100.110.11 0.05 0.00

0.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.02 0.000.11 0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.000.11 0.160.170.160.150.150.140.140.140.13 0.110.11 0.180.110.110.110.100.090.090.080.080.07

0.02

0.12 0.17

0.01

0.120.130.140.140.140.150.150.160.170.16 0.160.17 0.180.180.190.180.180.180.180.190.18 0.110.16

0.12 0.090.090.090.090.090.100.100.110.120.15 0.12 0.070.130.140.140.140.140.140.150.150.160.01 0.12 0.03 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.08 0.030.08 0.040.040.040.040.050.050.060.060.070.15 0.020.02 0.070.060.060.050.050.040.040.040.04 0.150.03 0.080.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.06

0.03 0.12 0.150.160.150.150.140.140.140.140.140.130.07 0.120.08 0.120.110.100.100.090.090.090.090.090.01 0.12

0.65

0.04

0.800.790.800.810.790.750.690.66 0.860.67 0.870.590.520.480.470.470.450.430.400.350.31 0.67 0.81 0.470.480.520.590.650.670.670.660.690.84 0.790.24 0.800.790.800.840.860.870.850.820.820.85 0.75

0.01

0.010.010.010.000.00

0.000.000.010.01

0.28

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.03

0.69

0.01

0.04 0.430.210.180.160.130.110.100.080.070.060.01 0.040.01 0.030.030.020.020.020.020.010.010.01 0.250.05

0.08 0.330.300.260.230.210.200.180.160.140.02 0.10 0.380.070.060.050.040.040.030.030.020.02

0.47

0.12 0.59

0.01

0.670.670.680.690.690.670.650.640.640.35 0.620.36 0.560.540.530.540.510.470.430.390.380.01 0.64

0.13 0.020.030.030.040.040.050.060.070.08

0.02

0.11 0.020.160.180.210.240.250.280.310.350.40

0.05

0.10 0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.00

0.02 0.000.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.45

0.00

0.72

0.03

0.210.250.290.340.390.410.460.51 0.150.66 0.130.740.740.730.800.941.041.071.061.031.07 0.59 0.02 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.18 0.021.30 0.020.030.030.040.050.050.060.070.090.10 0.020.39 0.940.800.730.740.740.720.660.590.51 1.190.41 1.060.340.290.250.210.180.150.130.100.090.07 0.46 1.38

0.00

1.271.211.221.311.381.381.331.251.251.04 1.381.07 1.311.221.211.271.301.271.191.071.03 1.271.33

1.10 0.840.820.850.941.001.021.010.970.981.02 1.09 0.751.071.011.011.071.101.091.050.980.97

0.00

1.05 0.34 0.060.070.080.090.110.130.160.190.210.250.85 0.320.83 0.380.420.480.540.570.590.590.590.651.00 0.290.02 0.090.080.070.060.050.040.030.030.03 1.010.02 0.160.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.69

0.02 0.54 0.940.850.820.840.850.830.750.650.590.590.11 0.570.13 0.480.420.380.340.320.290.250.210.190.00 0.59

0.170.08 0.050.060.070.080.090.100.120.13 0.030.15 0.030.190.210.220.230.250.250.260.270.280.30 0.13 0.01

0.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.010.04 0.010.36 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.03 0.010.23 0.370.360.360.350.330.300.280.270.26 0.330.25 0.420.220.210.190.170.150.130.130.120.10

0.68

0.25 0.45

0.01

0.360.370.380.410.420.420.430.430.440.38 0.460.41 0.450.450.450.460.450.440.430.430.42 0.350.45

0.35 0.220.230.250.270.290.290.300.300.320.38 0.34 0.210.350.350.360.380.380.370.370.370.370.01 0.33 0.09

0.09

0.020.020.020.030.030.040.040.050.060.22 0.080.21 0.100.110.110.130.140.160.170.180.190.36 0.070.02 0.100.090.080.070.060.050.040.040.03 0.380.02 0.130.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.07

0.03 0.23 0.350.350.350.340.330.320.300.300.290.290.11 0.250.11 0.220.220.210.210.190.180.170.160.140.01 0.27

0.01

0.09

0.020.020.020.020.010.010.010.01 0.030.01 0.030.010.010.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.010.01

0.01 0.16 0.350.320.310.310.300.280.270.250.220.03 0.17

0.01

0.150.140.120.100.090.070.060.050.050.04 0.19

0.54 0.260.300.330.350.360.380.380.390.43 0.010.51 0.200.530.540.560.590.620.640.640.640.650.67 0.47 0.04

0.43

0.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.030.23 0.040.21 0.050.060.070.080.100.120.140.160.18 0.010.03

0.02 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.09 0.02

0.00

0.020.020.030.030.030.040.050.050.060.38 0.01

0.01 0.060.050.040.030.030.030.020.020.020.02

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.00

0.10

0.01

0.54 0.520.530.540.550.560.550.550.550.55 0.070.55 0.500.530.520.510.510.500.470.450.440.43

0.01

0.56 0.31 0.120.140.150.160.170.190.220.250.270.280.51 0.310.51 0.320.350.380.410.430.430.440.450.470.41 0.30

0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00 0.010.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.020.00 0.01 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.02 0.010.010.020.020.020.02 0.000.02 0.010.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.02 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.03

0.00

0.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.04 0.03 0.020.030.030.040.040.040.02 0.03 0.01

0.02

0.010.010.010.010.010.03 0.010.02 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.04 0.010.03 0.040.040.040.040.030.03 0.040.03 0.040.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.03 0.04 0.040.040.040.040.040.050.04 0.040.04 0.040.050.040.040.040.04

0.03

0.04

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.01 0.000.010.010.020.020.02

0.03

0.01 0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.02 0.000.06 0.050.050.050.050.050.05 0.020.06 0.050.060.060.060.060.060.06 0.06 0.04 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.05 0.040.05 0.040.040.040.040.040.04

0.00

0.03

0.05 0.050.050.050.050.050.050.00 0.05 0.050.050.050.040.040.040.04 0.05 0.04

0.01

0.030.040.040.040.040.05 0.040.05 0.050.050.050.050.050.050.04 0.040.01 0.040.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.000.00 0.030.01 0.030.00 0.030.030.030.030.030.01 0.03 0.040.030.030.020.020.020.020.02 0.03

0.04 0.040.040.040.030.030.040.03 0.04 0.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.020.04 0.03

0.01

0.020.020.020.020.030.04 0.030.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.030.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.030.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01 0.02 0.030.030.030.030.020.020.01 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.02

0.00 0.010.010.010.000.000.000.00 0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.00

0.02

0.00 0.01

0.09

0.020.020.020.020.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.01 0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.000.010.010.010.00 0.00

0.02 0.030.030.020.020.020.020.01 0.02 0.030.020.020.010.010.01

0.00

0.02 0.03 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.03 0.030.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.01 0.04

0.00

0.000.00

0.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.00

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.040.01 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.010.04 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01

0.00

0.05

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.01

0.00

0.04 0.010.030.030.030.030.04 0.030.04 0.030.040.040.040.040.040.04

0.00

0.04 0.020.04 0.020.020.020.020.020.03 0.02 0.010.020.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.02

0.02 0.040.030.030.030.030.020.01 0.02 0.040.020.020.010.010.01 0.070.02 0.05

0.06

0.070.070.070.060.060.04 0.060.04 0.050.050.050.050.050.050.01 0.06

0.01 0.000.000.000.000.010.01

0.01

0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.01

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.00

0.000.00

0.080.00 0.02 0.010.010.010.020.020.020.04 0.02 0.010.030.030.030.030.040.07 0.02 0.00

0.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.010.010.010.010.04 0.000.08 0.080.080.080.080.080.08 0.040.08 0.070.080.080.080.080.080.08 0.08 0.06 0.050.050.050.050.050.050.08 0.060.08 0.060.060.070.070.070.07

0.02

0.05

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.01 0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.01

0.02

0.00

0.01 0.020.020.020.020.010.010.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.00

0.01

0.01

0.07 0.050.050.050.060.060.07 0.010.07 0.040.070.070.080.080.080.08 0.07 0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.05 0.020.04 0.020.030.030.030.030.03

0.03

0.02

0.08 0.060.070.070.070.070.080.03 0.08 0.060.090.090.090.090.090.09 0.08 0.04

0.00

0.030.030.030.030.030.06 0.040.06 0.050.050.050.050.060.060.10 0.040.05 0.100.060.060.060.060.06 0.070.05 0.070.050.040.040.040.030.03 0.020.05 0.090.03 0.100.100.100.090.090.06 0.09 0.100.090.080.080.080.080.070.07 0.09

0.05 0.040.040.040.040.040.050.06 0.05 0.040.050.060.060.060.060.03 0.05 0.03 0.010.010.020.020.020.020.04 0.020.04 0.030.030.030.030.040.040.06 0.020.04 0.050.050.040.040.040.04 0.060.04 0.050.040.040.040.030.03

0.00

0.04 0.06 0.060.060.070.070.070.070.05 0.060.05 0.060.060.060.060.060.06 0.010.06

0.02 0.030.030.030.030.020.02

0.01

0.02 0.040.020.020.010.010.010.01 0.02 0.04

0.02

0.050.050.050.050.050.03 0.050.03 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.01 0.05

0.00

0.01

0.000.000.000.000.00 0.000.00

0.00

0.000.010.010.010.010.010.03 0.00

0.00

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00

0.06 0.070.070.070.070.070.060.05 0.06 0.070.060.060.050.050.05

0.03

0.06 0.07 0.060.060.060.060.060.070.07 0.070.07 0.070.070.070.070.070.070.05 0.070.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.050.01 0.020.000.000.000.000.00

0.05

0.01 0.03 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.01 0.030.02 0.030.030.020.020.020.02 0.050.03

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.06

0.00 0.01

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00 0.01 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.04 0.000.030.030.030.030.04 0.020.04 0.020.040.040.050.050.050.050.00 0.04 0.010.05 0.000.010.010.010.010.03 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.020.020.020.02 0.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.000.01 0.00

0.02

0.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.010.01 0.000.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.010.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.02 0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.000.02

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01 0.02

0.02

0.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.010.00 0.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.00

0.00 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.000.000.00

0.01

0.01

0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.01

0.02 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.010.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.02 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.02

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01

0.01

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00 0.000.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01 0.000.01

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.00 0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.00 0.010.01 0.01

0.02

0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.010.010.01 0.00

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.010.00 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.00

0.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.00 0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.000.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.02 0.01 0.01

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.00 0.000.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.01

0.00

0.03 0.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.010.03 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.02 0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.010.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.01

0.01

0.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.02 0.03 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.00 0.03 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.01 0.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.03

0.02

0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.03 0.02 0.010.020.020.020.020.02

0.03

0.02 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.03 0.010.02 0.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.030.02 0.030.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.03 0.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.030.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.000.03

0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.00

0.02 0.020.020.020.010.010.010.01 0.02 0.03

0.01

0.030.030.030.030.030.02 0.030.02 0.030.030.030.020.020.020.01 0.03

0.00

0.010.000.000.000.000.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.03

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01 0.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.01

0.01 0.020.020.020.020.020.010.01 0.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.010.00 0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.02

0.00 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.000.000.000.00 0.020.01 0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.02 0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00

0.02 0.010.010.010.020.020.02 0.010.02 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.00

0.02 0.010.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.000.000.00 0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.00 0.000.00 0.01 0.020.020.020.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01 0.00

0.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.02

0.00

0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.01 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.01 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.000.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.01

0.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02

0.00

0.010.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.010.010.01 0.00

0.01

0.05

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.01

0.03 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.010.03 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.03 0.02

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.010.02

0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.01 0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.01 0.000.02 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.02 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.020.02 0.020.02 0.030.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02 0.03

0.02

0.020.020.020.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.030.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.020.03

0.01

0.03

0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.03 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.02 0.030.01 0.030.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.03

0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.01

0.01

0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01

0.00 0.020.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.010.00

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.00

0.00

0.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.03

0.00 0.02

0.00

0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.01 0.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.02

0.02 0.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.02 0.000.02 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.02

0.02 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.00

0.03

0.02

0.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.040.03 0.040.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.010.010.01 0.03 0.04 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.050.040.03 0.040.01 0.050.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.04 0.04

0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.01

0.01

0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.00 0.040.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.00

0.010.00

0.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.01 0.020.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.04

0.01 0.03

0.00

0.050.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.030.02 0.030.02 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.020.020.020.00 0.03

0.03 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.03

0.00

0.03 0.010.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.04

0.02

0.03 0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.04 0.00

0.03

0.02

0.020.020.020.020.020.030.030.03 0.020.03 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.030.040.040.040.04 0.03 0.01 0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.010.04 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.02 0.010.01 0.020.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.01 0.030.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.00

0.01

0.01 0.03 0.000.040.040.040.030.030.030.030.030.030.02 0.030.02 0.030.030.030.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.030.03

0.04 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.03 0.04 0.040.040.040.030.030.030.030.030.030.03

0.00

0.04 0.03 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.030.030.030.030.04 0.030.04 0.030.030.030.030.030.030.040.040.040.03 0.030.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.030.00 0.010.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00 0.01 0.030.030.030.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.02

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.01 0.01 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.02

0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.01

0.00

0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01 0.00

0.020.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.00

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00 0.010.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.02

0.00 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.000.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.02

0.01

0.01 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.00

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.010.00 0.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.01 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.01 0.01

0.00

0.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.00 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.020.00 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.010.02 0.010.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02 0.01 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.010.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.01 0.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.01 0.02 0.000.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.020.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.02

0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02

0.00

0.02 0.02

0.05

0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.02

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.02

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.00

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.000.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.00

0.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.01

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.00

0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.010.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.010.01 0.02 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.010.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.02 0.010.01

0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02 0.01 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.01 0.00

0.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.010.02 0.000.01 0.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.010.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01 0.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.02 0.020.02 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.01 0.02

0.13 0.110.170.160.160.170.160.150.150.14 0.180.14 0.190.120.110.110.110.110.110.100.090.090.08 0.14 0.17

0.05

0.110.110.120.130.140.140.140.150.18 0.160.07 0.160.160.170.180.180.190.180.180.180.18 0.15

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.00

0.08

0.00

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.00

0.02 0.110.060.050.050.050.040.040.030.030.030.00 0.020.01 0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.070.02

0.04

0.11

0.100.100.090.080.080.070.060.06 0.120.05 0.130.040.030.030.020.020.020.020.010.010.01 0.05 0.18 0.210.210.210.220.220.210.200.200.200.11 0.200.01 0.170.170.170.170.160.150.130.130.130.13 0.20

0.05 0.010.010.020.020.020.020.030.030.03

0.01

0.04 0.010.050.050.060.070.070.080.080.090.090.10 0.04 0.00

0.02

0.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.00

0.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.000.000.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.00

0.08

0.02

0.040.040.050.050.060.060.060.07 0.030.07 0.030.080.080.080.080.090.090.100.100.100.11 0.07 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.04 0.010.12 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.03 0.010.06 0.090.080.080.080.080.080.070.070.07 0.110.06 0.100.050.050.040.040.040.030.030.030.030.02 0.06 0.13

0.00

0.120.120.120.120.130.130.130.130.130.09 0.130.10 0.120.120.120.120.120.120.110.110.10 0.120.13

0.16 0.120.120.120.130.140.140.140.140.140.14 0.15 0.100.150.150.150.150.160.150.150.140.14

0.00

0.15 0.07

0.22

0.020.030.030.040.040.040.040.050.050.12 0.060.11 0.070.080.080.090.090.090.090.090.100.14 0.060.01 0.030.030.020.020.020.020.010.010.01 0.140.01 0.040.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.00 0.020.01 0.09 0.130.120.120.120.120.110.100.100.090.090.04 0.090.04 0.080.080.070.070.060.060.050.050.040.00 0.09

0.140.05 0.040.050.060.070.080.080.090.10 0.030.12 0.030.150.150.160.170.180.180.180.190.210.23 0.11 0.01

0.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.010.04 0.010.25 0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.03 0.010.15 0.250.240.240.230.210.190.180.180.18 0.240.16 0.280.150.140.120.110.100.090.080.080.07

0.21

0.17 0.30

0.01

0.250.260.280.290.290.290.290.300.310.25 0.310.26 0.300.310.320.310.300.290.290.290.29 0.240.32

0.35 0.230.250.270.290.290.300.300.320.330.36 0.35 0.210.350.360.380.380.370.370.370.370.380.00 0.34 0.10 0.020.020.020.030.030.040.040.050.060.070.22 0.090.22 0.110.110.130.140.160.170.180.190.210.35 0.080.02 0.090.080.070.060.050.040.040.030.03 0.380.02 0.110.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.04

0.02 0.22 0.350.350.340.330.320.300.300.290.290.270.10 0.230.11 0.220.210.210.190.180.170.160.140.130.01 0.25

0.00

0.06

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.020.01 0.020.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01 0.08 0.150.150.150.150.140.130.120.120.110.02 0.09

0.01

0.070.070.060.050.050.040.030.030.030.02 0.10

0.17 0.100.110.120.130.130.130.130.130.15 0.010.17 0.080.170.170.180.200.200.200.200.200.21

0.01

0.16 0.03

0.19

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.10 0.020.09 0.030.040.040.050.050.060.060.070.08 0.010.02

0.01 0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.06 0.01 0.000.020.020.020.020.030.030.030.040.050.16 0.01

0.01 0.040.030.030.030.020.020.020.020.010.01

0.00

0.01

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.00

0.07

0.01

0.24 0.240.250.260.260.260.250.250.260.26 0.050.25 0.240.240.240.240.230.220.210.200.200.20

0.22

0.26 0.15 0.070.080.090.100.110.120.120.130.140.150.24 0.150.24 0.160.170.190.200.200.200.210.220.230.17 0.15

0.040.01 0.030.040.040.040.040.040.040.04 0.030.04 0.030.050.050.050.050.050.060.060.060.060.06 0.04 0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.010.010.03 0.010.06 0.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.020.020.03 0.010.02 0.040.040.040.040.040.030.030.030.03 0.060.02 0.040.020.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.01

0.02

0.03 0.06 0.000.060.070.070.070.070.060.060.060.060.04 0.060.04 0.060.060.050.050.050.050.050.040.04 0.060.06

0.07 0.070.070.070.070.070.070.070.070.070.06 0.07 0.060.070.070.070.070.070.070.060.060.06

0.00

0.07 0.04

0.02

0.020.030.030.030.030.030.040.040.040.06 0.040.06 0.050.050.050.050.050.050.060.060.060.06 0.040.00 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.00 0.060.00 0.020.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.01

0.00 0.03 0.050.050.050.050.050.050.040.040.040.040.01 0.040.01 0.030.030.030.030.020.020.020.020.02

0.00

0.04

0.00

0.01

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.00

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.010.010.010.01 0.00

0.01 0.030.020.020.020.020.020.020.020.010.00 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.00 0.01

0.05 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.050.050.05 0.010.05 0.030.050.050.050.050.050.050.050.050.050.05 0.05 0.02

0.03

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.04 0.020.03 0.020.030.030.030.030.030.030.030.03 0.010.02

0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.03 0.01 0.000.020.020.020.020.020.020.030.030.030.03 0.01

0.00 0.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.01

0.00

0.00 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.03

0.00

0.04 0.060.060.050.050.050.050.050.050.05 0.030.05 0.060.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.030.03

0.02

0.05 0.05 0.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.040.050.050.06 0.050.06 0.050.050.050.050.060.060.060.060.060.03 0.05

0.00

0.10

0.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.00 0.010.00 0.01

0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.01

0.00 0.03 0.070.060.060.050.050.050.050.040.040.01 0.03

0.01

0.030.030.020.020.020.020.010.010.010.01 0.03

0.08 0.060.060.060.060.070.070.070.070.08 0.010.08 0.050.090.090.090.090.090.090.100.100.10

0.02

0.08 0.03

0.07

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.06 0.030.06 0.030.030.030.040.040.040.050.050.05 0.010.02

0.02 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.05 0.01 0.000.020.020.020.030.030.030.030.030.040.07 0.01

0.00

0.02

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.00

0.00

0.00

0.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.05

0.00

0.10 0.110.110.110.110.110.110.110.100.10 0.040.10 0.110.090.090.090.080.080.080.080.070.07

0.10

0.10 0.08 0.050.050.060.060.070.070.070.070.070.070.11 0.080.11 0.080.090.090.090.100.100.100.100.100.07 0.08

0.05

0.10

0.070.070.070.070.060.060.060.06 0.080.05 0.080.050.050.050.050.040.040.040.040.030.03 0.05 0.08 0.060.070.070.070.070.070.080.080.080.07 0.080.02 0.080.080.080.080.080.080.080.080.080.08 0.08

0.01 0.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.03

0.01

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.02 0.00

0.01 0.060.020.020.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.00 0.010.00 0.010.010.010.000.000.000.000.000.00 0.030.01

0.01 0.040.040.030.030.030.030.030.020.020.00 0.02 0.050.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.06

0.02 0.07 0.090.090.090.090.090.090.080.080.080.080.04 0.070.05 0.070.060.060.060.060.060.060.050.050.00 0.07

0.04 0.020.020.020.020.020.020.030.030.03

0.00

0.04 0.010.040.040.050.050.050.050.050.050.05

0.02

0.03 0.00

0.000.000.000.000.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.01 0.000.01 0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.06 0.00

0.19

0.02

0.030.030.040.050.060.070.090.11 0.020.16 0.020.240.280.350.420.490.580.680.790.880.95 0.13

0.01 0.010.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.02

0.01

1.34 0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

2.12 2.692.622.382.362.542.552.502.402.11 1.062.17 2.442.001.861.571.461.541.451.341.211.060.95 2.03 2.50

0.03

1.451.541.461.571.862.002.122.172.032.70 2.402.66 2.552.542.362.382.622.692.702.662.44 1.212.11

2.500.02 1.101.201.321.471.651.811.971.90 0.812.33 0.692.642.742.632.723.023.113.173.203.023.05 2.01 0.08

2.95

0.010.020.020.020.020.030.040.040.95 0.073.35 0.100.120.150.190.230.280.340.410.500.59 0.050.28 1.471.321.201.100.950.810.690.590.50 3.300.34 1.970.230.190.150.120.100.080.070.050.040.04 0.41 3.11

0.68

3.343.133.133.343.353.343.303.053.021.65 3.171.81 3.022.722.632.742.642.502.332.011.90 3.343.20

0.03

0.88

0.170.140.120.100.080.070.060.05 0.240.03 0.290.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.04 1.17 2.011.871.661.601.691.691.611.471.240.20 1.190.00 1.090.980.860.770.700.650.570.480.410.35 1.15

0.80 0.170.210.250.300.350.400.470.520.56

0.01

0.71 0.100.880.940.940.921.001.171.291.351.331.28 0.63 0.02

1.87

0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.14 0.020.12 0.020.020.030.030.040.050.060.070.08

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.00

0.000.010.010.05 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.032.05 0.01

0.07

0.01

0.580.490.420.350.280.240.190.160.130.01 0.090.01 0.060.050.040.030.030.020.020.020.01

0.06

0.11

2.16 1.691.691.601.661.872.012.052.001.87 0.042.06 1.242.172.091.941.942.092.172.162.061.89

0.79

1.89 0.57 0.070.080.100.120.140.170.200.240.290.351.61 0.481.47 0.650.700.770.860.981.091.171.191.152.00 0.41

0.08 6.020.820.670.540.430.340.270.210.17 1.190.11 1.400.070.050.040.040.030.020.020.020.010.01 0.13 4.29

0.01

5.815.855.715.605.535.275.105.010.99 4.500.01 3.893.623.543.242.912.662.472.211.911.65 4.74

1.38 0.150.190.240.300.380.470.570.690.83

0.01

1.19 0.081.601.852.022.202.482.732.993.013.173.58 1.00 0.01

5.990.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.12 0.010.10 0.010.020.020.020.030.030.040.050.06

0.01

0.01

0.015.87

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.02

0.01

0.02

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.02

0.01 0.30

0.01

2.251.961.651.391.180.960.780.620.02 0.38

0.04

0.240.180.140.110.090.070.060.050.040.03 0.49

5.85 3.623.894.294.504.745.015.105.275.53 0.035.71 2.915.815.876.025.996.016.085.985.986.086.01 5.60 0.67

4.19

0.050.070.080.110.130.170.210.270.343.54 0.543.24 0.820.991.191.401.651.912.212.472.66 0.040.43

4.20

3.82

3.843.884.134.204.214.183.963.96 4.004.21 3.924.133.883.844.014.003.923.793.473.363.45 4.18 2.28 0.490.590.700.830.981.161.351.511.624.01 2.052.93 2.492.442.552.933.173.343.453.363.473.79 1.790.01 0.060.050.040.030.020.020.020.020.01 3.340.01 0.110.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.01

0.01 0.83 0.262.552.442.492.282.051.791.621.511.350.07 0.980.09 0.700.590.490.400.320.260.210.170.14 3.171.16

2.20 4.334.194.194.013.823.583.173.012.990.38 2.48 4.822.021.851.601.381.191.000.830.690.57

0.40

2.73 5.07

1.61

4.194.334.614.734.824.884.774.825.024.61 5.084.73 4.914.915.075.085.065.024.824.774.880.30 5.06

0.03 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.02

0.47

0.02

0.01

0.040.050.060.070.090.110.140.170.21

4.01

0.02

0.02 0.240.190.150.120.100.080.060.050.040.03

0.01

0.02

0.01

0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.32

0.03

0.01 0.540.040.040.030.030.020.020.020.02 0.060.01 0.070.010.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.00

0.00

0.01 0.30

1.33

0.540.510.470.430.390.380.380.360.05 0.33

0.01

0.260.230.210.200.180.160.140.120.100.08 0.35

0.32 0.150.160.170.190.220.250.270.280.30 0.000.31 0.100.350.380.410.430.430.440.450.470.500.51 0.31 0.02

0.56

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.14 0.020.12 0.030.030.030.040.050.050.060.070.09 0.000.02

0.010.53

0.00

0.000.000.000.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.020.020.020.020.030.030.040.04 0.01

0.02 0.130.110.100.080.070.060.050.040.040.00 0.03

0.07

0.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.03

0.67 0.590.620.640.640.640.650.670.690.69 0.050.67 0.530.680.690.690.670.650.640.640.640.620.59 0.68 0.33

0.53

0.080.100.120.140.160.180.200.210.230.56 0.300.54 0.350.360.380.380.390.430.470.510.54 0.060.26

0.37

0.51

0.450.460.450.440.430.430.420.42 0.450.38 0.450.360.360.350.330.300.280.270.260.250.25 0.41 0.36 0.220.230.250.250.260.270.280.300.330.45 0.360.21 0.370.380.410.420.420.430.430.440.450.46 0.35

0.00

0.010.010.010.010.010.000.000.000.00 0.23

0.00

0.01

0.000.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.00

0.05 0.170.190.170.150.130.130.120.100.090.080.01 0.060.01 0.040.030.030.030.020.020.020.020.01 0.220.07

0.14 0.310.310.300.280.270.250.220.190.170.03 0.15 0.380.120.100.090.070.060.050.050.040.03

0.21

0.16 0.52

0.21

0.540.550.560.550.550.550.550.560.550.32 0.530.35 0.510.510.500.470.450.440.430.430.410.02 0.54

0.05 0.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.030.03

0.03

0.04 0.010.060.070.080.090.100.120.130.130.15

0.52

0.03

0.00 0.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.000.00

0.000.000.000.000.010.010.010.19

0.01

1.27

0.01

1.381.331.251.251.331.381.381.31 1.311.21 1.221.301.271.191.071.031.061.071.040.940.80 1.22 0.94 0.390.410.460.510.590.660.720.740.741.38 0.800.74 1.041.071.061.031.071.191.271.301.271.21 0.730.00 0.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.730.01 0.030.00

0.000.000.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.16

0.01 0.18 0.250.720.660.590.510.460.410.390.340.290.02 0.210.03 0.150.130.100.090.070.060.050.050.04 0.740.25

0.52 1.291.171.000.920.940.940.880.800.710.08 0.56 1.280.470.400.350.300.250.210.170.140.12

0.34

0.63 1.74

3.21

1.641.581.501.521.641.731.741.661.561.35 1.661.33 1.731.641.521.501.581.641.611.481.330.07 1.56

0.05 0.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.020.03

0.10

0.04 0.010.050.060.070.090.100.130.150.180.21

0.01

0.03

0.01 0.060.050.040.030.030.020.020.020.020.01

0.01

0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.00

0.000.000.010.29

0.01

0.21

0.01

0.040.050.060.070.080.100.110.13 0.030.18 0.030.240.250.280.310.350.400.430.450.470.47 0.16 0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.000.00

0.000.000.04 0.010.59 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.02 0.010.47 0.810.790.750.690.660.670.670.650.59 0.480.48 0.800.470.450.430.400.350.310.280.250.24

1.48

0.52 0.84

0.01

0.650.670.670.660.690.750.790.810.800.80 0.800.79 0.860.870.850.820.820.850.870.860.84 0.520.79

0.94 0.570.590.590.590.650.750.830.850.841.01 0.85 0.421.001.021.010.970.981.051.091.101.070.01 0.82 0.11 0.020.020.020.030.030.030.040.050.060.070.54 0.090.48 0.130.160.190.210.250.290.320.340.381.07 0.080.06 0.320.290.250.210.190.160.130.110.09 1.010.07 0.420.050.040.030.030.030.020.020.020.01

0.18

0.08 0.85 1.101.091.050.980.971.011.021.000.940.850.34 0.840.38 0.830.750.650.590.590.590.570.540.480.01 0.82

1.07 22.126.945.624.563.853.623.222.732.28 13.251.43 19.090.790.580.430.320.240.180.140.110.080.07 1.89 21.53

18.72

25.8824.6024.6025.8822.1622.1225.7724.419.09 25.440.03 21.2624.6022.8622.4723.3019.1218.7222.1820.1819.13 24.30

0.59 0.030.040.050.070.080.110.140.190.25

0.05

0.44 0.020.801.081.431.882.272.733.223.603.864.50 0.33

0.01 25.770.030.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.01

0.03

0.01

0.02 0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.02

0.040.01

0.01

22.16

0.080.070.050.040.030.030.020.02 0.140.01 0.180.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.010.01

0.02 3.22

2.57

20.1819.1319.0913.259.096.945.624.560.11 3.62

0.01

2.732.281.891.431.070.790.580.430.320.24 3.85

18.72 3.623.854.565.626.949.0913.2519.0919.13 0.0122.18 2.2819.1223.3022.4722.8624.6021.2621.5325.4424.3024.41 20.18 0.14

8.54

0.010.020.020.020.030.030.040.050.073.22 0.112.73 0.180.240.320.430.580.791.071.431.89 0.010.08

18.10

5.49

14.3015.6816.0516.4316.9716.4016.6717.77 14.4817.94 13.9717.2617.3018.2218.1418.1418.2217.3017.2618.1017.94 17.83 2.69 0.140.190.250.330.440.590.801.071.4013.87 2.2416.67 3.183.603.894.325.196.357.759.7312.0313.10 1.850.04 0.800.590.440.330.250.190.140.110.08 17.830.05 1.850.030.030.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.07 9.73 0.0716.4016.9716.4316.0515.6814.3013.8714.4813.971.07 12.031.40 7.756.355.194.323.893.603.182.692.24 17.7713.10

16.98 19.9823.5623.1523.0423.2319.3919.1222.3921.613.86 21.09 23.3516.6019.9618.9918.0017.0811.668.546.745.49

0.11

21.22 19.12

19.12

11.6617.0818.0018.9919.9616.6016.9821.0921.2220.02 22.3923.67 19.3923.2323.0423.1523.5619.9820.0223.6723.353.60 21.61

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.01

4.50

0.01

0.02

0.010.010.010.020.020.030.030.040.05

6.74

0.01

0.14 3.222.732.271.881.431.080.800.590.440.330.01 0.190.01 0.110.080.070.050.040.030.030.020.02

0.08

0.25

16.67 0.0413.1013.9714.4813.8714.3015.6816.0516.43 9.7316.40 7.7517.7717.8317.9418.1017.2617.3018.2218.1418.1418.22 16.97 1.07

22.18

0.070.080.110.140.190.250.330.4412.03 0.8018.10 1.401.852.242.693.183.603.894.325.196.35 0.590.11 2.241.851.401.070.800.590.440.330.25 17.300.14 3.600.080.070.050.040.030.030.020.020.010.01 0.19 14.48 0.0317.9417.8317.7716.6716.4016.9716.4316.0515.682.69 13.873.18 13.9713.1012.039.737.756.355.194.323.89 17.2614.30

13.65

0.05

14.4014.8614.6714.6314.7414.1914.0814.41 14.8613.79 14.6712.7812.3812.4111.7911.3411.1710.319.719.227.94 14.06 12.41 4.234.835.796.927.949.229.7110.3111.1714.40 11.794.83 12.3812.7813.6513.7914.0614.4114.0814.1914.7414.63 11.34

0.01

0.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 6.92

0.01

0.03

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.03

0.01 0.45

0.01

4.233.853.513.062.602.161.761.361.050.02 0.590.03 0.340.260.190.150.110.090.070.050.04 5.790.79

0.03

0.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.020.02 0.010.03

0.01

0.040.050.070.080.110.140.180.240.320.43 0.02

0.03 0.440.330.250.190.140.110.080.070.05

0.01

0.03

1.07

0.020.020.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.01 0.04

22.12 25.4424.3024.4125.7722.1222.1625.8824.6024.60 0.5822.16 24.6025.7724.4124.3025.4421.5321.2624.6022.8622.4723.30 25.88 13.25

1.08

1.431.892.282.733.223.623.854.565.6221.53 9.0921.26 19.0919.1320.1822.1818.7219.1223.3022.4722.86 0.796.94

3.60 0.250.330.440.590.801.081.431.882.2716.60 3.22 0.113.864.505.496.748.5411.6617.0818.0018.990.59 2.73 0.01

0.01

0.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.19 0.010.14 0.020.020.020.030.030.040.050.070.0816.98 0.016.74 21.6121.2221.0916.9816.6019.9618.9918.0017.08 19.968.54 19.395.494.503.863.603.222.732.271.881.43

0.01

11.66 23.67 21.0921.2221.6122.3919.1219.3923.2323.0423.1523.5622.39 20.0219.12 23.3523.3523.6720.0219.9823.5623.1523.0423.230.80 19.98

8.67 0.287.958.118.298.488.448.528.728.70 7.268.81 7.078.678.818.738.708.728.528.448.488.298.11 8.73 3.31

0.01

0.470.600.781.011.271.541.892.217.54 2.957.26 3.644.034.404.504.935.175.506.026.326.68 2.580.02 0.220.170.130.100.080.060.050.040.03 7.950.02 0.470.020.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

0.03 3.31 0.227.076.686.326.025.505.174.934.504.400.28 3.640.36 2.952.582.211.891.541.271.010.780.60 7.544.03

5.90

0.36

9.058.858.728.428.097.757.226.81 9.416.22 9.505.605.014.714.263.923.603.302.912.502.10 6.56 9.50 6.566.817.227.758.098.428.728.859.059.34 9.411.14 9.609.519.549.709.679.679.709.549.519.60 9.34

0.02

0.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

1.72

0.02

0.01

0.020.030.030.040.050.060.080.100.130.17 0.01

0.05

0.01

0.860.660.510.390.300.230.180.140.110.01 0.070.01 0.040.030.030.020.020.020.010.010.01 1.400.08

0.18

0.01

0.020.020.030.040.050.060.070.09 0.010.14 0.010.240.300.380.490.620.780.961.181.391.65 0.11

0.01 0.050.040.030.020.020.020.010.010.01

0.02

0.01

2.57

0.010.010.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.01

6.22 7.077.176.966.947.096.946.886.906.61 1.966.51 6.966.015.905.465.155.054.624.244.093.773.34 6.49 6.01

0.10

2.953.213.343.774.094.244.625.055.157.07 5.907.17 6.226.516.496.616.906.886.947.096.94 2.255.46

4.77 1.361.631.942.242.602.973.313.673.957.79 4.55 0.695.115.625.886.186.596.726.957.337.420.06 4.17 0.06

5.60

0.010.010.010.010.010.020.020.020.031.13 0.050.89 0.080.100.120.160.200.260.330.420.547.74 0.041.13 4.554.173.953.673.312.972.602.241.94 7.571.36 5.620.890.690.540.420.330.260.200.160.12 0.011.63 7.74 7.818.007.947.978.087.957.958.087.977.944.77 7.815.11 7.797.577.427.336.956.726.596.185.880.08 8.00

0.097.97 0.010.010.020.020.020.030.030.04 0.010.07 0.010.110.150.190.250.330.440.580.761.011.29 0.05

0.01 0.150.110.090.070.050.040.030.030.02

0.01

0.01

2.46

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.01

0.02

12.07 12.5812.6212.5012.3312.3312.5012.6212.5812.39 1.6512.02 12.0212.0311.7811.3610.8210.4210.209.899.438.92

6.22

12.12 8.92

0.34

2.913.373.744.104.515.165.946.867.5112.39 8.3712.12 9.439.8910.2010.4210.8211.3611.7812.0312.07 2.057.97

5.79 0.791.051.361.762.162.603.063.513.8512.78 4.83 0.346.927.949.229.7110.3111.1711.3411.7912.410.19 4.23 0.03

3.85

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.59 0.020.45 0.030.040.050.070.090.110.150.190.2613.65 0.023.51 11.3411.1710.319.719.227.946.925.794.83 12.383.85 12.383.062.602.161.761.361.050.790.590.45

7.51

4.23 14.67 13.7914.0614.4114.0814.1914.7414.6314.6714.8614.4011.79 14.8612.41 14.6314.7414.1914.0814.4114.0613.7913.6512.780.26 14.40

0.25

8.37

2.732.281.911.521.220.940.710.55 3.580.32 3.870.190.140.110.080.070.050.040.030.030.02 0.42 8.81 10.9410.9110.8310.7410.6410.5410.4010.179.873.17 9.160.01 8.397.957.527.216.866.505.935.194.604.22 9.55

1.72 0.110.140.180.230.300.390.510.660.86

0.02

1.40 0.052.102.502.913.303.603.924.264.715.01

0.01

1.14 0.01

10.930.010.010.010.010.010.010.01

0.010.010.08 0.010.07 0.010.010.010.020.020.020.030.030.04

0.02

0.01

0.01 0.030.030.020.020.020.010.010.010.01

0.02

0.01 0.070.01

0.010.010.010.010.010.010.010.0110.94

0.01 1.01 6.865.945.164.514.103.743.372.912.462.050.04 1.290.05 0.760.580.440.330.250.190.150.110.09

0.02

1.65

9.87 5.195.936.506.867.217.527.958.398.81 0.029.55 3.8710.1710.4010.5410.6410.7410.8310.9110.9410.94

5.90

9.16 0.55 0.030.030.040.050.070.090.110.140.190.254.60 0.424.22 0.710.941.221.521.912.282.733.173.5810.93 0.32

0.31 lx

0.31 lx

0.31 lx
0.31 lx

0.31 lx

0.31 lx

0.31 lx

0.31 lx
0.31 lx

0.31 lx

6.47 lx

6.47 lx 6.47 lx

6.47 lx

6.47 lx

6.47 lx


